



## EXTRAORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING

# Monday, 25 November 2024 - 6.00 p.m. Morecambe Town Hall

Lancaster City Council welcomes members of the public to attend meetings. However, space in the public gallery is limited to 30 seats due to Fire Regulations. If you would like to watch the meeting and have access to Microsoft Teams, please click the link <a href="HERE">HERE</a> to watch the live stream from 6pm on the date of the meeting.

Mark Davies, Chief Executive, Town Hall, Dalton Square, LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ





Sir/Madam,

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Lancaster City Council to be held in the Town Hall, Morecambe on Monday, 25 November 2024 commencing at 6.00 p.m. for the following purposes:

### 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

## 2. **DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST**

To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in the Council's Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 9(2) of the Code of Conduct.

### 3. **APPOINTMENT OF THE LEADER**

Following a vacancy, to receive nominations and elect the Leader of the Cabinet/Leader of the Council until Annual Council in May 2025.

In accordance with the provisions of the Constitution, appointment to the position of Leader will be by simple majority of the Council. In the event that only one nomination is put forward, a vote will still be taken.

Merhant

Chief Executive

Town Hall, Dalton Square, LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ

Published on 15 November 2024.